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Dec¢ision No.

In the Matler of the Investigation

on the Commission's own movlon, into

the operations, rates, charges, con-

tracts ané practices, or any taercol, Case No. 4385
of ROBERT SNOWDEN, dolng business as

SNOWDEN TRANSPORTATION.

CiPL B. STURZENACKER and E. W. HOLLINGSWORTE,
For Respondent.

DOUGLAS BROOKMAN, For California Motor Express
Ltd., Interested Party.

R. N. CFRISTENSON and H. J. BISCHOrF, for
Scuthern Californiz Freight Lines and

Southern Celiforniz Frelght Forwarders,
Interested Parties.

CRAEMER, Commissioner:

QRINICX

This vroceeding was instituted by tiae Commicsion on its
own motion, into the automotive truck operations of respondent,
R.:o0t Snowden, doing busiress as Snowden Transportation, for tae
purpose of determining whether said respondent has been and now 1s
conducting such overations a2s 2 highway common czrrier, between
fixed termini or over 2 regular route or routes, betweén Los Angeles
and territory proximete thereto, on the one hand, and San Francisco,
Oskland and Richmond, and terrilitory proximate thereto, on the other
nand, without a certificate of public convenience and necessily 2s
reouired by section 50 3/4 of the Public Utilities Act, (Stats. 195,
Chep. 91, as amended), or any other operctive right therefor.

The order lastituting investigation directed said respond-

ent to show cause why ne should not be ordered to cease znd desist

operating as a highwey common carrier, and why any permiis held by




nim should not be canccliled, revoked, or suspended, »ursuant o
section 143 of tre Highway Carricrc? Ach, (Stots. 1935, Caap. 223,

2s smended).

nearing was 2neld ot Los Angeles on linren 7 ond

=t vhich cvidence waes odduced and vhe mavtier

eady for deceision.
hot respondent holds radiel highwey
cor—on carricer ané nighwey contrazcet carrier permits issued im 1935,

and = city earricrts permit lccued in 1936.

Union Bag & Poper Cormpor—

ntls motor trucxk cervice

Tor the transy ents on Los Angeles to San Fron-

elseco, ond vieinivy, 1 ing nd, Llamedz ondé Ricnmond, on
on average of twice weeXly; thnt the minimum welght of suclk ship-
zents 1s about - - ne charges for such transportation
are uvsuelly paild by als thzt HJaas BPros. of San

hns recuested thet shipments to tacm be mode tronsportation charges
collect; that the majority of such shinszents between said points
are hauled by respondent; ond % he does rot believe that his

company is obligated to use recpondent!s cervices for 21l such

R. F. Bailey, Scerctory-TIreosurer of Pacific Zile and

"

Porcelain Company of Lec Angeles, testliflied that responéent vro

rorte chinments from his comranyls » ot Bynes, or the office
2t San Francisco; that
tornage being irregular;

has never refused to perform such transportotion;




that sald company feels thet there is no obligstiom or its part

to use respondent!s services for the transportation of its traffic
between. the points now served by respondent; and that the agree-'
ment betweern sald company ond respondent is merely an: agreement ss
to rates and service (Exhibit No. 3).

Glemx Wilsom, traffic manager Hr Ingram Paper Company of
Los Angeles, testified that he wes familier with the services
rendered by respondent to his company; and that no contract kad
ever been executed dbetween them. His company has a so-czlled
exchenge agreement with Bonestell Pzaper Compeny of San Francisco
to cover shortages in prixting paper stock. Pursuant to izstruc-

tions from. the Bomestell Company 211 shipments to it from the
Ingrax Company are routed over respondent!s fecllities, transpor-

tatiom cherges colieet. Occasiomlly, as an zccommodstion, Ingram
makes shipments for the accomt of Borestell to Bonestelll!s custom-—

ers, the traznsportation charges i such. cases being rrepaid. Wilson

did not indicete who the carrier is in such cases. <Shipments received
By Ingran from Bomestell over Bespomdentls 1ife i5é eomedpmed
transportation charges c¢olleoct. Wilson r‘urther tostifled that
respondent?s service is always available =2nd Vthat rospondent knad
never refused such service.

It wes stipulated that the testimony of approximately
seventeexr other witresses, if called, would be substentially the

same 25 that of the foregoirg.

I. C. Story, who is now and for approximately three years

has been employed by respondert as manzger of the Los Angeles office,
gave detailed testimory in regard to respondentt!s zutomotive trans—

portation service.




From his testimorny it is shown that respondent maintains an
office at San Franciseo, as well as Los Angeles, with an. office man—
ager In charge, and employs one bookkeeper and about ten truck
drivers. In his operstions respondent uses four Anto Car Diesel
tractors and semi-trailers, cack uxdt hoving a capacity of from I2
to 16 tons. Ivo trucks are dlspatched daily northbound from Tos
Apgeles, and two southbound frox San, Francisco. XAdout ten per cent
of the frelght traffic handled moves through respondent's terminals

at Los Angeles and San Francisco, the remzfnder being store-door:

service. Uniform types of shipping documents are used. (Bxhibits
2 and 9).

The service rendered is principelly between Ios Angeles, on
the one hand, end San Franciseco and Ozkland, on: the other hand, over
U. S. Highway No. 99. Formerly the Coast Route (U. S. Highway No.
101) was 2lso used. His opverations are: substantially daily between
suck points. On the nortabound aovement he serves also the inter-
mediate points of IFresno on the average twice weekly, Modesto, Visalls,
Bakersfield and San Jose once 2 month, and south San Francisco twice
montaly; on the southbound movement he serves Fresuo and Bakersfield.
Service is also rendered to Ricomond and Alamedz approximately every
mine days, and Vellejo, Sacramento, and Stocktionm, on, the northdound
movement, and Long Beach, Los Angeles Harbor, Wilmingtom, Vermon,
Burbank snd San Diego, on the southbound movement. Points beyond
Los Angeles or San Frameiseo, inclwudixg Richmond, Vellejo, Sacramento,
. Tomg Beach, Wilmimgtom, San Diego and others, zre usually served by
a comecting carrier at Los Angeles or San Francisco, said connecting
carrier mot being revealed by the record. At times, 1f there is a
fall lozd to Sacramento or Vallejo, respondent malces the entire haul

by his own trucks.




Story testified that respondent has written arrangements
or agreements with sporoximately fifty-four customers. These vary only
as to the parties, dates and schedules of rates for the transporia-
tiom of property between various points. When the hearings nerein
cormenced, the Prm im use required respondent to transport from time
%o time Fcommodities™ offered by the shipper between such pleces as
the latter directed, at rates specified im a schedule attached. The
term provided in the zgreements generally was one year and thereafter
until cancelled on three d2ys?! notice. Similar orazl arrangements are
claimed to exist with other sﬁippers. These greements, thether written
or oral, imposed rno obligaotion on the shippers to tender any freight
for transportaticn and hence are lacking in mutuality. During the
hearings, respondent revised the form of the agreement to require the
shipper to tender to respondent for transportation 2 specified per-
centage of the shippers "merchandise shipped belween Los Angeles and
San Francisco.? The contract inm this form was entered into with
about sixty-five shippers.

Much service Iis performed however, for shippers without
any such agreement, either written or oral, for the record shows that
durixg the momth of August 1938 respondent provided transportation
northbound frox Los Angeles, Vernon, Glendale, Wilmington, Inglewood,
Culver City and other nearby points, to Saxn Francisco, Oskland, Alameda,
Berkeley, Richmond, Vallejo, San Jose, Stockton, Bekersfield and other
points. (Exiibits Nos. 6 2nd 7). An analysis of these movements
shows that the serviee wes performed for ninety different firms which

p2id the transportation charges, forty-five of whom haéd either a

written or oral arrangement with respondent, the remainder heving
neither. Story testified that the southbound movezent was substantially

5=




the same as the northbound, =lthough somewhz2t less, and that there

hzs been no change of conseguence.

Story stated that =5 2 rule, the trucks are f£illed to
capacity but at times moved with loads ome or two toms less than
capacity. Respondent desires the patronage only of shippers.who
will ship an averzge weekly tommage of five to seven tons, and
Story said respondent would drop shippers whose volume was less.
He also claimed that only those shippers who would sigr a written
agreement or mske egquivalent verbal arrangements would be served.
However, the record shows that 2 large part of respondent!s pat-

ronage is served without any formal written or verbal contract.

The record is c¢lear and convincing that respondent’s
service is that of 2 highvay common e¢arrier, being open ond a;vail-
able, limited only by the capacity of his equipment, to all shippers
having attractive volume of traffic who desire to use it. As it is
conducted usually ard ordirerily bebtween the fixed termini of Los
Angeles and San Francisco and the nearby points above named, the
operation I1s that of 2 highway common carrier. R‘espondegt should
be ordered to cease and desist such operations in the abéénce of

a ecertificate of public converlence and necessity, snd respondent?s

radial and contract vermits, wnder the authority of which he surported

to conduct the illegal operation, should be ordered suspended.

An order of the Commission: directing the suspension of an
operationm is In 1its effect mot wnlike an injmmetion by a court. A
violation of such order comstitutes a2 contempt of the Commisslion.

e California Consiitutiorn and the Public Utilities Act vest the

Commicsion with power and authority to punish for contempt ix the

same mermer and to the same extent as courts of record. In the event




& person is adjudged gullty of contempt, a fine may be imposed in
the amoun® of $500 or he may be imprisoned for fiwve (5) days, or.

both. C.C.P. Sec. 1218; Motor Frelight Terminel Co. v. Bray, 37 C.R.C.
224; re Ball & Haves, 37 C.R.C. 407; Verzmuth v Stamper, 36 C.R.C.
458; Pioneer ress iy 7. Keller, 33 C.R.C. '571.

I+ should also de moted that under Section 14 of the High-
way Carriers! Act (Chapter 223, Statutes of 1935), one who violates
an order oI f.he Commission is guilty of 2 misdemeanor and is punish-
able by 2 fine not exceeding $500 or by imprisomment in the CQuizty Jail
ot exceediny three montas, or by bdoth such fine and imprisomment.

The following form of £inding and order is recommended.

EINDING AND ORDER

Public hearing having beerm held in the above entitled pro-—
ceeding, evidence having been received, the matter having been duly
submltted, and the Commission mow being fully advised,

TT IS EEREBY FOUND that the respondent, Robert Snowden,
doing business as Smowden Transportation, has been 2nd now :’x_.s opei'f
ating as a highway common carrier, as that term Is defined in Section
2-3/4 of the Public Utilities Act of the State of Czliforniz, between
Los Angeles and territory proximate thereto, on the one hand, and San
Fronciseo, Ozklend and Rickmond and territory proximate thereto, on the
other hand, aad the intermediate polnts of Bakersfield, Visalié., Fresno,
Modesto, San Jose and South Sem Franeisco without first heving ob-
tained from the Reilroad Commrission 2 certificate of public convenience
and necessity authorizing such operation, and without other operatlve
rights therefor, in violation of Section 50-3/4 of sald Public Utilitiles
Act, and in violation pf +he provisions of radial highway common carrier




permit No. 19~3245 ard highway contract carrier permit No. 19-1460.
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, Wy reasond such offense,

l. Thet respondent, Robert Snowden, shall immediately
cease and desist from conducting or comtinuing, directly or
indirectly, or by any subterfuge or device, any and 2ll of
sald operations 2s a highway common carrier as set forth here-
Inbefore in the finding of fact, wnless and until he shall have
obtained from the Reilroad Commission a certificate of public

convenieace and necessity therefor.

2. That highway contract carrier'!s permit No. 19-1460,

dated, November 25, 1935, =nd radial hi common carrierts
permlt No. 19-3245, datéd November 25,%3%, issued to ard held
by said respondert be and the same hereby are, and each of them
hereby is suspended for a period of thirty (30) deys; and that
said thirty- (30) day period of suspension. shall commence on the
16th day of October, 1939, and continue to the 1 th day of No-~
vember, 1939, both dates lmclusive, iIf service of this order
shall have been made upon respondent, Robert Smowden, more then
twenty (20) days prior to the d6th day of October, 1939; other-
wise, saild thirty- (30) day period of suspension shall commence

om the effective date of this order and continue for & neriod
of thirty (30) days thereafter.

3. That during sald period of suspemsion. said respondent
Robert Snowden, shall desist and 2bstain from condueting or
continuing, directly or indirectly, or by axy subdbterfuge or
device, the %“ramsporitatiom of property for compensation ir
nire over the public highways of this State ac = highway con-
trach corrler 25 that term is defined in Section 1-(1) of the
HEighway Carriers! Act (Stats. 1935, Cha2p. 223, as amended), or
as a radial highway common carrier as that term is defined in

Seetion 1-{h) of said Act.
The Secretary of the Railroad Commlssion is hereby authorized

and directed to csuse z certified copy of this decisiom to be served

upon respondent.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

after the date of service upom respondent.
The foregoing opindon and order 2xe hereby approved and

ordered f£iled as the opimion and order of the Rzilroad Commission of

the State of Californda.
Doted at San Froneisco, California, this /2% day of

__%ﬁm_, 1939. | ‘
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